

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 19, 2024

Case No. 20-7077

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JOSHUA ATCHLEY, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ASTRAZENECA UK LIMITED, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Jonathan D. Urick
Jordan L. Von Bokern
US CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States
of America*

Andrew J. Pincus
Wajdi C. Mallat
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington DC 10006
(202) 263-3000
Robert W. Hamburg
Benjamin D. Bright
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 506-2500
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Twitter</i> Adopted A More Demanding Standard For JASTA’s “Knowingly Providing Substantial Assistance” Element Than The Test Previously Applied By This Court.	5
II. <i>Twitter</i> Also Undermines The Court’s Rulings Regarding Proximate Causation And Terrorist-Group Involvement.	12
A. Proximate Causation.....	12
B. Designated Terrorist Group Involvement.	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amazon Servs., LLC v. USDA</i> , 109 F.4th 573 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	6, 11
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	4-5, 7, 9-10, 12, 14-16
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	13
<i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Twitter v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	2, 6-11, 14, 16
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2333	2
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2).....	14
